
OIL INDIA LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

P.O. Duliajan-786602, Assam.
Fax No. 91-374-2800533, E-mail:material@oilindia.in

ANNEXURE-I Tender No.
Tender Date

:
:

DFS7055L16/02
29.04.2015

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

CHECK VALVE - STEEL

10
10146605

Valve, swing, check, regular port, 10,000 PSIworking pressure as per API
Std. 6A,latest edition, cast or forged carbon steel(100% X-rayed)body and
bonnet material, endsflanged RTJ as per A.P.I. 6BX, trim to suit service but
stellited flapper and seat, completewith stud bolts & nuts, ring joint
gasket(BX-152) and weld-neck companion flange,nominal size: 2.1/16".

10 NO

Note description for item no./nos. : 10

N O T E S :
1.0 Quotations must be accompanied with the following : (a) A valid copy of API authorisation

certificate
(renewed up-to-date).

(b) Bidder are required to forward the related technical brochures and detailed cross-sectional drawing of
the offered valve showing all the major and critical dimensions, relevant product bulletin catalogue,
literature,related part numbers etc, in details along with the bids failing which offer would not be accepted.

(c) Bill of material of construction and composition.
2.0 Bidders must be confirm in their quotation that the check valves shall be manufactured as per API 6A

(Latest edition) PSL-3 and trim U-AA.3.0 Bidder shall confirm in their quotation that the following test shall be
carried out as per API 6A on each valve and the test/inspection certificate are to be forwarded alongwith the
invoice/despatch document and should be covered suitable with guarantee/warrantee clause.

(a) Hydrostatic body test.
(b) Hydrostatic seat test.
(c) Entire dimensional checking.
(d) Drift testing.
(e) Material composition compliance as per API 6A. (f) Any other tests/inspections need to be

carried out as per API 6A.
4.0 Marking : Bidders shall confirm in their quotation that each valve shall bear markings on mame plate as

follows : (a) Manufacturer's name
(b) API monogram
(c) Valve size
(d) Pressure Rating
(e) Serial no.
(f) Purchase order no.

5.0 Marking : In addition to above,each valve valve body shall bear markings as follows :
(a) Manufacturer's name
(b) Valve size
(c) Pressure rating

Special Notes : Standard Notes on NIT for EL NEW:
1.0 The items covered by this tender shall be used by OIL INDIA LIMITED in the PEL/ML
areas which are issued/renewed after 01.04.99 and hence NIL Custom Duty during import will be
applicable. Indigenous bidder shall be eligible for Deemed Export benefit against this purchase.
Details of Deemed Export are furnished vide Addendum to MM/GLOBAL/01/2005 enclosed.

2.0 Bidders are required to quote with minimum validity of 120 days from the Bid

Page : 1 / 2



ANNEXURE-I Tender No.
Tender Date

:
:

DFS7055L16/02
29.04.2015

Closing Date as per NIT requirement. BIDS with lesser validity shall be rejected.

3.0 Bidders have to indicate the minimum FOB/FCA charges in case of partial order for
reduced quantity/items. In case this is not indicated specifically, the charges quoted would be
prorated calculated and the same will be binding on the bidder.

4.0 Bidders are required to mention the weight of each item individually. QUOTATION must
be submitted in TRIPLICATE with original company catalogues as well as necessary
certificates.

5.0 Please mention clearly in your quotation the Net. Weight, Gross Weight & Volume, Indian
Agent's Name and its Commission, Payment Terms, Ocean Freight/Air Freight Charges, Port of
Loading, Delivery period, Country of origin with manufacturer's name, etc.

6.0 Bidders who have successfully executed OIL's Purchase Order for the items in the tender
are eligible to bid against this tender. However, the bidder must fulfill the criteria under clause
1.0 of "General Terms & Conditions" (Document No. MM/GLOBAL/01/2005).

BIDDERS other than OM (Original Manufacturer)/OEM(Original Equipment Manufacturer) must
submit proper valid authorization certificate along with the warranty back-up from OM/OEM
failing which offer shall be liable to rejection.

Page : 2 / 2



Tender No.
Tender Date

:
:

DFS7055L16/02
29.04.2015

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

:
:

17.06.2015 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)
17.06.2015 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)

Tender issued to following parties only:

Slno V_Code Vendor Name City/Country

1 100092 CONTROL FLOW INC TEXAS

2 100211 CAMERON (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD SINGAPORE

3 100268 BREDA ENERGIA S P A ITALY

4 102177 NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO

5 200012 BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED TIRUCHIRAPALLI

6 200046 Parveen Industries Pvt. Ltd. DELHI

7 200336 GHATGE PATIL INDUSTRIES LIMITED KOLHAPUR

8 201975 JVS ENGINEERS VADODARA

9 204820 LACIER INDUSTRIES MUMBAI

10 208759 INTEGRATED EQUIPMENT(INDIA) PVT LTD PUNE


